In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Section 106{3) of the
Insohvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

&

Companies House

>
<
]
14
2
—_
<
L

A
01/12/2018 #342

COMPANIES HOUSE

IR

Company details

compony wmber [0 [6 [8 [7 [0 [3[3[3 7 P e mopescipci
Company name in full l S W Kelly Ltd bold black capitals.
]
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Julie
Surname Palmer
Liquidator’s address
Building name/mumber | Units 1-3 Hilltop Business Park
Street }
I
Post town ’ Devizes Road
County/Region (Sa"sbury
i[5 [P (5] [4[U[F [
Country
u Liquidator's name ®
rlloenanety [ Sally Ol
Surname Richards another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

angther liguidator,

Building name/number | Units 1-3 Hilltop Business Park
Street |

[
Post town { Devizes Road
County/Region i-SaIisbury
Postcode ’_S[_P[—S‘I_’TI—UI?I_—
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

1 3 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account,

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

G
T e da s A~

Signature date

afo [T [zfolile

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any cantact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Josh Cook

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

I Units 1-3 Hilltop Business Park
] Devizes Road

Post town

Salisbury

CountyfRegion

Wiltshire

s [p[3] [a[u[F[

Country

le

01722 435190
Checklist

I Tetephane

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL2102P

S W Kelly Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 27 July 2018 to 3 October 2018



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors and
members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This report is private
and confidential and may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or queted from, in whole or in
pan, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since last report

Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disburserments
Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

O 00 O0C OO0 o0ood

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments

2. Liquidators' time costs and disbursements



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company" S W Kelly Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 27 July 2015.

“the liquidators™, ‘“we”, Julie Anne Palmer and Saily Richards bath of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP,
“our’ and “us” Units 1-3 Hiltop Business Park, Devizes Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 4UF
“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor’” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor”’ who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” { In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b){i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (cther than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(H) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name: S W Kelly
Company registered number: 06870333
Company registered office: Units 1-3 Hilltop Business Park, Devizes Road, Salisbury,

Wiltshire, SP3 4UF

Former trading address: 19 Isaacson Road, Burwell, Cambridgeshire, CB25 0AF

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 27 July 2015
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 27 Juily 2015
Changes in liquidator: None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports to
creditors dated to 26 July 2016, 2017 and 2018.



Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 27 July 2018 to 3 October 2018.

Receipts

Bank interest of 25p has been received.

Payments

Archiving costs have been paid in the sum of £20 to Restore pic in respect of statutory storage costs of liquidators files.

The Liguidators’ final fees have been drawn in the sum of £6,091.72. Please see paragraph 6 for more information. You
will recall that no liquidators’ fees have been drawn in prior periods.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been the
financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's website -
http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained the specific work
that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a
proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at Appendix 2.
There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the date of our
appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only. Our previous reports
contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment,

General case administration and pianning

Time recorded under this category included:

Filing.

Dealing with general calls.

Dealing with routine correspondence and emails.
Maintaining physical case files and electronic records.
s Maintaining the liguidators’ bank account.

+« Completing periodical case reviews

This work had no financial benefit for creditors as we are unable to distribute any funds to unsecured creditors
due to insufficient realisations. However, the Insolvency Profession is a highly regulated industry and we are
required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for
any decisions that materially affect the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Time recorded under this category included:

« Conducting bond reviews.
Closure procedures — HMRC clearance and final reports circulated and filed

This work had no financial benefit for creditors as we are unable to distribute any funds to unsecured creditors
due to insufficient realisations. However, the Insolvency Profession is a highly regulated industry and we are
required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for



any decisions that materially affect the case. All of the work in the categery is required under the Insolvency Act
and Rules,

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment are detailed in the director's statement of affairs. On the
basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of the

Company's creditors as follows:
Secured creditor

There are no secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

No dividend is available for unsecured creditors because the funds realised have already been distributed or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation. Please accept this report as notice that no

dividend will be declared.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resoclution of creditors at a meeting held on 27 Juiy 2015 by reference to the time
properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up and we are authorised to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this

report.

Our time costs for the period from 27 July 2018 to 3 Octcber 2018 amount to £988.50 which represents 4.9 hours at an
average rate of £201.73 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 27 July 2018 to 3 October 2018
0 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the
period from 27 July 2015 to 3 QOctober 2018 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 3 October 2018, we have drawn the total surm of £6,091.72 on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£14,503.50 incurred since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2
for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained details of the time costs we had
incurred as at the date of each report. Our unbilled time costs of £8,411.78, have been written off as irecoverable.
However, we reserve the right to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that circumstances subsequently permit us

to do so.
Disbursements

To 3 October 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £232.62. These relateto:



Statutory Advertising to Courts Advertising Lid - £84.60
Liquidators’ Insurance Bonds - £82.50

Land Registry Searches - £3.00

Mileage — BP - £139.50

Subsistence — Welcome Break - £7.62

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on how to
approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained online at

www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office
and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable save for the final instaiment of £350 due under the settlement
agreement. We have decided, for reasons of commerciality to write this off and close the case.

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to discharge our
statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information from which a living
person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are
an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your persenal data, you can
access the same at https://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you reguire a hard copy of the information,
piease do not hesitate to contact us.

8. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the liquidation has
been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final account, we will
have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. Ve will vacate office upon our delivering to the
Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further exptanation of any matters contained within this reporf, you should contact our office and

spMﬂdrew Hook in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Juiie Palmer
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 3 October 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 27 July 2018 to 3 October 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

NIL
Uncertain

NIL

{1,080.00)
(10,090.00)
{1.00)
{42,472.00)

(100.00)

(53,743.00)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery
Debtors

Settlement Funds
Third-Party Funds

Cash at Bank
Contributions

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee

Statement of Affairs Disbursements
Liguidators' Fees

Liquidators' Expenses

Legal Fees (1}

Storage Costs

Statutory Adwertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Related Party Loan

Bank

HMRC

DISTRIBUTICNS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank

From 27/07/2018
To 03/10/2018
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
0.25
0.25

NIL

NIL.
6,091.72
NIL

NIL
20.00
NIL

6,111.72)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NiL

(6,111.47)

From 27/07/2015
To 03/10/2018
£

NIL

NIL
9,050.00
2,000.00
NIL

NIL

214
11,052.14

4,000.00
84.60
6,001.72
232,62
460.00
20.00
169.20

(11,048.14)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

4.00

4.00



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 27 July 2018 to 1 October 2018

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 27 July 2015 to 1 October 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTROBUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It alsc
applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear

below.

The firm operates a lime recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in

force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

0 Cafegory 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

a  Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval):

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

¢« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursernent) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates.

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition
to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are
to be made fo outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest,

these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

" Slatement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
20
Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normaily be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement,

» Teiephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work

on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the
Salisbury office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



1

o7

TLLHR'Y 3 BIEP O} UMEIP 399 [2)0 |
ELLDE o 0LL ooy 000 Qesit aan 000 Do'd Qo'ske [y 3 2je1 Kunoy IBessay
115'886 00’89 Q§ LIS 00'5¥E sapriB yeys Ag 3305 aW) g
A 0 £C DL :apesb Jeis Ag sinay |g10)
0Lk 05°25 £0 fx] SSIPEW JA0 4L 10}
000 uorediyy
00544 08 25 £0 X} xe|
m0a a0 \oAes) pue sucrsusd
000 sBunaap uaiebiy] ‘xe) ‘sBunsaw
) o spop Buiyses
LR SIONpaID Jo sunisiaep bunaag SPPNDUL YOI M SIAYEL IBYID
e P i
541 B SIG)PIS HE Ylm Buyesq Jo) =101
Q00 BFNLLOS SIOURBID sucngUIsIp
PUT 22URPUOD 530D
L i ‘(saakoidws Buipnioul)
000 painaag| sune(d sioppan e yum Bugeag
bo'n :Bujparl 10§ |B0L
000 Buipe); Buiprsg
oo AWESE IO LOJJES||Kat JOF [E:0L
00 0 siasse AuBd Iy sy ), o veusay |
00g $2jes 1BSSE pUr ssayrsr ALHAdoly
00 0 uUoIRaNe 1§20 5}9SSE JO UONESHERY
g IBUCLABERAU] 10) JTI0 [
o a suonefnsasul PUB wIJ0 suenebBysasu)
raopiomsd 1aeq pue 39Ny,
ez o028 Li3 ¥o §t o g ADLIBALGRG] BUj LjiM @ourHdweD 10} [210]
00 Gk 05 LE¥ Sz CZ si|ege jo waweels pue Buada) fiometg
00 SpE 00 5¥E 0L oL aIN%0|7) IsED
00 0Lt Oft bt e 6L
| L& (1) Buipuog p e sonaeid 153q pUE 0|y 1oy
000 Waunuoddy|  AauBalosu] ays Y 2ouEndwe)
TEIRUUE|
L 218 bs'sak Lo (4] k1) PUN LOELS|L(LPY $38D IRIBUISY JOF |30 ] |
L
£v 95 05 501 L0 Zo 50 vonelEu LNy Buueig
000 Buluue)d asesy

IHE
Kjanoy abtiany

3507 awll

SINOH {EIGL

nddug

Uwpy dur ujuipy uwpy W5

8L0Z/0L/E0 OL 8L0Z/L0/2¢ WOIS SISAEUY $}1SO0 Wi |

Buy) sy iBuy

sBuyg g

Jo121E,

S AANRYNSUAY

puE UGNENSILILPY IS8 [EI3UIG

G U

TAD'BEOMSEZ - UOBEPINbIT AIBJURIOA SIOUPLO - PITAlIBM M S 6IS



T401

ZLL60'9 13 DIEP O) UMEIP 333) [e10)
52181 00044 0oL L STl 00'sdt 00’507 00°592 00°0LE D0'SYE 00°58E 13 2 Alanoy abesany
0FReSFL DY LPE'} OO'E6S G Is0'E 05 725" 00'%90't 00°06°L 00'55L 00°05¢'t 00 LLL :aptib Jeis £q 3502 awp R0y
(] Lib £ I L9 T§ T 50 o401 (1 :apeabi s &g sanoy 1ejo)
£TH6I 434 £ g0 g 5'0 I IS SO} R0
a0 o LBy
£2 ¥6l 08 Z52 £l 5'0 ED 0 xey
(g B0 AR} puE sUOISUad
60 e uOUEBRI e} s6uiow
[]] SI0paID 0 suosi2ep Guppes SIPNOUL YIIYM SiBNEW JAYLD
pur [ d
00 SWID ©01pRI2 [1E Yk Bulleaq Joy jelo)
fee BARUILCD S1alpaL) sueyngisIp)
o0 0 sI040 pug uc:wv.“o‘mo:ouv
i+ pain3ag| swire|s sloupaus e yum w:_,uum
gooLl oY o ro Bupel ) io) o] |
20041 00 ¥r L)) L4 Buipesy Bupes] |
o0g IEMEAN JO UOIIPRIRRY JO) [RIDL
Qg siasse ALed pil L/ jo voueley
000 THEF S pUR S5RUISNG »EE,_EM_
000 UsI8|100 1G90] 5}265E JO UONES||BaY
81902 059902 (313 #e DT S suonRBiizaau) Jo) e10 )
3 902 0% GEO'E L oL 8t ['F4 Sk suonebnseaul pue YOO sucnebpsanuj
seaionid teeq pue sagny
15'SPE Q0 ZTREY bre L x13 &8 't §Z §T L)L ) ‘o Ausaposu] sy Y sauedwo? 10} [gI0L
byl 00 9Z5'4 98 Pl 34 52 5L a Siej® o JualRiels pue Buirodal Aoliims
00 SpE 00 SbE a4 oL ainsaly ases
8 LLL 00 898’3 Lo 9Th 5C zo Buipuog pue ?;5& sanoesd 150G pue sajny oy
61951 00 EZZ'L ¥4 [4] vs 52 ddy| Aouaajosu| ays uym 2oueduiag
TSUOer]
hu.oau. 05°9RL"L 5 i1 ro L'oh 3] Lo 59 g0 59 (1] PUE UO[IASIujIPY #5RD 1010026 10} [E10L
16 051 05 589°2 81 Ls o 25 69 [4)] 50 50 Uo)ERSIURLPY Bunelg
[:r47%4 00'LLF'P €5t §G 50 50 08 Bt Bubueyd ases | pue uonenswpy asz ) eisusy
au 3 E a P ¢ B B o 0 d p

802/01/E0 0L GLOZ/L0/LE WOL4 SISAlBuY SIS0 auwn)  TAD 6E0MSSE - UoEpInbl AJUN|OA SIONPRI) - P AIM M S BdIS




